LACKAWANNA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA PRESS OFFICE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: FOR INFORMATION CONTACT:

June 24, 2005 Jenine J. Ikeler, 963-6800 ext. 1854

Jillian Kohanski, 963-6800 ext. 1814

Lackawanna County Contributes to State's Child Support Performance

Scranton, PA—The Federal Rankings for child support performance were released this month, and Pennsylvania is 2nd. The Rankings are calculated from data consisting of five Federal Incentive Measures from 50 States, District of Columbia, Guam, Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands. After the scoring is completed for each jurisdiction, the list is then sorted descending based overall scores and overall standings are assigned.

"I believe that that this achievement is due to the fine child support system that we have within our state and in Lackawanna County because of the cooperation that our office receives from our judicial system," said Patrick Luongo, Lackawanna County Director of Domestic Relations.

"I thank our Lackawanna County Commissioners and our Judges for continuously supporting our efforts and standing behind the Domestic Relations Section. As one of 67 counties, it is nice to know that the hard work of our staff contributed to this great achievement for Pennsylvania," added Luongo.

For additional information regarding the Federal Rankings, please contact Mr. Luongo at 963-6721.

###